
SI 44-561

■ ' On. 4-20-68, WALTER TERRY RIFE was re-interviewed '
at the Virginia Hotel, 534 North Second Street, by SA ELYON

• H. DAVIS and ASAC DONALD T. SULLIVAN. .

RIFE furnished the following information:

RIFE advised that he had had no contact with JAMES 
EARL RAY, FBI #306 443 A, since he last saw RAY in the 
Federal Penitentiary in Leavenworth, Kansas, in 1957.

• RIFE advised that the best he could remember •
concerning RAY that RAY had had close associates or 
relatives at one time in the Alton, Illinois, area. He 
stated that he felt that RAY had at one time hung out 
around taverns owned by TERRY TWEET in the Alton area.

RIFE advised that he knew that RAY had at one 
time close contact with some fence in Peoria, Illinois, 
to whom RAY sold stolen items. By this he stated that 
he meant that RAY was a thief and would steal anything

.during the period of time he knew RAY from; the late. .1940s .
. until 1955 and this included household items, groups of - 

burglaries of business establishments and such like and . .
that RAY would get rid'of hot items, through a fence in 
Peoria. RIFE advised that*he had.no idea as to the 
identity of this fence.

.... ._. . RIFE stated that he (RIFE) had lived in the Peoria,
Illinois, area until 1967 when RIFE moved to the home of his

■ ■ brother LONNIE RIFE at Baylis, Illinois. RIFE then in 2-68 ' "
had taken over the operation of the restaurant at the Virginia 

. . ‘Hotel’and had been operating this restaurant since that time.

RIFE again reiterated that any of the individuals
... who lived or worked at the Virginia Hotel could ver ify ;the; ; '— 

’..................... fact that he had been at; the Virginia Hotel for the period
3-27-68 through 4-4-68. He stated also that since he and 
his wife operated the-r.res taurant together and..since Me -------
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had had a baby in'2-68, it had been necessary for him to work 
long hours and to also be at home on a regular basis to take 
care of the RIFE’s three other children. ■

' He again stated that members of the Quincy Police 
Force could verify that RIFE had been in Quincy on a daily 
basis'inasmuch as the 'police checked the Virginia Hotel ■ • 
every night. ..

RIFE advised that he would be available for inter­
views by the FBI at any time and that in the event that he 
was not working or at his home 214 Lynn Street, Quincy, 
Illinois, SAMUEL EDITA HA’RPER, a Clerk at the Virginia Hotel, 
would know of his exact whereabouts, and RIFE could be 
reached in a short period of time.

RIFE advised that he could not remember anyone .in 
the Quincy area who was close to the subject and could not 
think of anyone who might have any information concerning 
RAY.

RIFE advised that he did not feel that MELBA 
MARIE RYAN, the sister of the subject, has had any contact 
with RAY and he certainly is aware of the fact that MELBA 
MARIE RYAN has had serious mental problems and that any 
information that she would furnish could not be relied on.
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The following investigation vzas conducted by SA'S 
ELYON H. DAVIS AND THOMAS M. SCHOENHOFER on 4-19-68;

Trooper EARL MC FEETERS, Illinois State Police, 
Hull, Illinois, advised that he has since 3-18-68 seen 
LONNIE RIFE and WALTER RIFE almost on a daily basis. He 
advised that until recently, WALTER RIFE had lived at the 
home of LONNIE RIFE; however, WALTER RIFE is now working 
at the Virginia Hotel in Quincy, Illinois, operating the 
restaurant in that Hotel. MC FEETERS. advised -that he does 
not, believe either* RIFE has made any long trips from the . 
Quincy, Illinois, area or has been gone from Quincy, Ill., 
for any extended period of time during the past month.

On 4-19-68, Detectives DON CAPPS and HAROLD LAMB, 
Quincy, Ill., PD, advised that they are night detectives for 
that PD. Each advised that as a usual thing on their night 
routines they pass the Virginia Hotel, 534 North Second St., - 
Quincy, Ill. They advised that they cannot state for certain 
on any exact date that WALTER RIFE was at the Virginia Hotel; 
however, they have seen him there practically every night 
operating the restaurant in the Virginia Hotel. Each advised 
that RIFE certainly could not have been.gone for any extended 
.period of time from Quincy without their knowing of this and. 
that RIFE was certainly not gone for several days at any time.

On 4-19-68, MARY* VAN RIFE, home address 214 Lind
Street, Quincy, Illinois, was interviewed at.her place of 
employment, the restaurant at the Virginia Hote'l, '534 North 
Second Street, Quincy, Illinois., She advised that she is 
married to WALTER TERRY RIFE and.that her husband has been 
in-Quincy, Illinois, for every day since February, 1968. She 
stated that her husband certainly was not gone any day from 
3-27-68 through 4-4-68. She advised'that he was working . 
each day at the restaurant in. the Virginia Hotel operated, 
by her husband. She viewed a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY,
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FBI # 306 443 A, made on 3-17-60. She 'advised that she had 
never seen this individual in her life and had never heard 
her husband speak concerning this individual. MARY JAN RIFE 
advised that she has been married to WALTER TERRY RIFE since 
1961 and that during that period of time JAMES EARL RAY has 
never contacted him for any reason. She advised that MELBA 
MARIE RYAN resides at the Virginia Hotel.and that shortly 
before being interviewed she had learned that MELBA MARIE 

.RYAN was supposed to be the sister of the individual charged 
with the shooting of MARTIN LUTHER KING.- She advised this 
was the first time she had ever heard of JAMES EARL RAY and . 
did not know that RAY was a brother to MELBA MARIE RYAN.

She also advised that MELBA MARIE RYAN is a mental 
case and has been in Jacksonville State Hospital, Jacksonville, 
Illinois, on numerous occasions.

‘ On 4-19-68, SAMUEL EDWARD HARPER, Desk Clerk, Virginia
Hotel, 534 North Second Street, advised that WALTER TERRY RIFE 
operates the restaurant in the Hotel. HARPER advised that 
WALTER TERRY RIFE had been working every day at -the restaurant 
since 2-68 when he took over the operation of the restaurant. 
He advised that RIFE's wife had given birth to a child in 
2-68 and that during the period of time that RIFE’s wife was 
in the hospital, he had operated the restaurant practically 
without any help and had worked from 15 to 18 hours a day. 
HARPER advised that RIFE has not been gone, from Quincy,. Ill., 
for any one-day period since, taking over the operation of the 
restaurant. >. . '

A photograph of -JAMES- EARL RAY was exhibited to . 
HARPER. HARPER advised that this individual was unknown to 
him and stated he had never seen RAY to his recollection 
during his life.

• HARPER advised that MELBA MARIE RYAN resides at 
the Virginia Hotel; however, he had never heard her mention 

.JAMES EARL RAY and did not know that this was the brother of ■ 
MELBA MARIE RYAN until that date. HARPER advised that MELBA 
MARIE RYAN had resided at the Virginia Hotel since 12-67 and 
he is certain that RAY has not visited the Virginia Hotel 
during that period of time. , A

96 ~
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On 4-19-68, attempts were made to interview MELBA 
MARIE RYAN; however, she was in a hysterical state and it 
was impossible to conduct an interview oh that date. She 
advised that she would be available for an interview on 
4-20-68 and that she was willing to consent to an interview 
with the FBI. She did stated during a short period of time 
an interview was attempted to be conducted that she had no' 
idea as to the whereabouts of her brother JAMES EARL RAY.

- 97 -
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Hnu MAY.l, 1968________

' On April 19, 1968, WALTER TERRY RIFE, home address
• 214 Lind Street, Quincy, Illinois, was interviewed at his

place of business,' Virginia Hotel, 534 North Second Street, 
Quincy, Illinois. Before the interview, RIFE was advised 
of his rights by SA ELYON H. DAVIS and a Waiver of Rights 
Form was read to RIFE. RIFE advised he would not sign the 
Waiver of Rights Form but that he was willing to discuss

. anything with FBI Agents. . ’ ’ ■ '

• RIFE furnished the following information:

RIFE advised that he last saw JAMES EARL RAY, FBI 
#306 443 A, in 1957 when WALTER TERRY RIFE was released from 
the United States Prison at Leavenworth, Kansas.

RIFE advised that he had been arrested in 1955 
with JAMES EARL RAY at Hannibal, Missouri, and both had .been 

/ .charged with the possession of stolen money orders from a
' Post Office. He advised that these had been taken from a
• Post Office at Kellerville, Illinois, in a burglary and that
■ he and JAMES EARL RAY had then traveled throughout the United
I- States cashing these postal money orders. He advised that

they had traveled to New Orleans, Florida, Kansas City and 
California, cashing the stolen money orders before being

. arrested at Hannibal, Missouri.

Both were then sentenced to the United States
- Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas. . ■ .

. . RIFE advised that he had seen JAMES EARL RAY almost
on a daily basis at the penitentiary at Leavenworth from 1955 
until RIFE was released from the penitentiary in 1957. RIFE .

. later learned that RAY was hot released from the penitentiary 
at Leavenworth until 1958. He stated that he had not been in 
contact with RAY since that date and had no knowledge of RAY’s 

• activities other than he had heard that RAY was sentenced to 
• the Missouri State Penitentiary in the early 1960*s. He had 

. no idea as to the charge concerning RAY at that time; however,
■ -he thought it was some type of armed robbery. '

On 4-19-68 af Quincy, Illinois'’ Fj|e* SI 44-561 - ,

SA THOMAS M. SCHOENW'dFER .
by.____ SA-ELYON H, DAVIS ' :  /ras Date dieted 4-25-68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it end its contents are not to be distributed outside your ogr““" ■•
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- ’money and he knew that during that time that RAY broke into 
houses and stole money or goods he could sell. RAY also

' pulled stick-ups with a gun and that RAY committed burglaries 
in which safes were involved. RIFE advised that he does not 
want to talk about any particular job that he might have been 
involved in with RAY.. He stated that RAY would also roll 
drunks to obtain money and would obtain money any way that.

' a thief could obtain money. He stated that RAY was a roamer 
and a loaner and did not seem to have any close friends.

. RIFE felt that in the event that JAMES EARL RAY 
ever returns to the Quincy, Illinois, area, RAY will contact 
RIFE. RIFE stated, however, that he has no knowledge that 
RAY has returned to Quincy since 1955 and does not believe 
RAY has returned to Quincy or he would have known something 
concerning the return of RAY.

RIFE advised that he would not hide JAMES EARL RAY 
and would immediately notify the FBI of any information he 
receives concerning RAY’s whereabouts.

RIFE advised that he personally knew nothing con­
cerning the shooting of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in Memphis, 
Tennessee and that he most certainly himself was not in the 
Memphis area during the period of March 27, 1968 through 
April 4, 1968. He advised that this could be verified 
from all people connected with the Virginia. Hotel as well 

-as members of the Police,.Department of Quincy, Illinois.
He stated that night•policemen cruise by his restaurant

-at the Virginia Hotel practically every hour of each night ' 
and that the night detectiyes and also patrolman LARRY COLLINS 
could verify that he had not, left the Quincy, Illinois, area.

RIFE advised that he knew that JAMES EARL RAY’s uncle 
EARL RAY had moved to California from the Quincy, Illinois, area 

\ ten to fifteen years before and that he- thought the uncle had 
died with a heart attack. He knew that somewhere he had under­
stood that EARL RAY was dead. • •

RIFE advised that he could furnish no information 
concerning possible- contacts of JAMES EARL RAY.

The Harboring Statute was explained to RIFE by SA 
ELYON H. DAVIS. "

- 99 ~
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RIFE advised that he first met JAMES EARL RAY around 
1942 when apparently RAY and his family moved to Quincy,.Illinois, 
from some small town in Missouri. He stated that RAY had close 
connections in Quincy and that during the period of time that 
he had known RAY, RAY had resided with his Uncle, EARL RAY, in 
Quincy and at the time he and RAY were arrested in Hannibla, 

. Missouri, RAY was living at the Victor Hotel on North Sixth 
' Street in Quincy, Illinois. He advised that the Victor Hotel 
• has been' closed for many years and that he understands the 

operator of the Victor Hotel is now deceased.

RIFE advised that he had never heard RAY mention his ■ 
father or talk very much concerning his relatives and RIFE 
advised that he did- not know that MELBA RYAN, who resides at 
the Virginia Hotel was RAY’s sister until learning on that 
date that RAY whs charged with the shooting of MARTIN LUTHER

.KING. • -

RIFE advised that when he and RAY were apprehended 
in Hannibal, Missouri, they were accompanied by KATHERINE DORIS 
BUSKIRK. He advised that he is certain .that RAY had never met 
BUSKIRK until the date of their arrest in Hannibal and that he 
(RIFE) had picked up BUSKIRK in a tavern in Quincy and took 
her to Hannibal on .a date. He advised that BUSKIRK is pre­
sently married to WILBUR CONNORS in Quincy, Illinois.

RIFE stated that he remembered distinctly that. BUSKIRK 
and RAY did not know each other until he introduced' them on the 
date the three were arrested in Hannibal. He stated that BUSKIRK 
was'not actually arrested but was released and that she had nothing 
to do with the passing of "the Stolen postal money orders.

RIFE advised that he had never visited in the RAY •
home in Quincy, Illinois, and had no idea as to the address 
of RAY’s people or the number of relatives that RAY had in 
Quincy. He stated that he and RAY as a normal thing, did not 
actually run around together but would meet each other in

* taverns at which time they would talk and decide to do some­
thing together. '

- RIFE advised that during the period of time that he " 
had known JAMES EARL RAY, RAY'had been "a thief”. He stated 
that RAY would do anything durin'g that period of time to make

- 100 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: 5/29/68

’’Transmit the following, in
(Type in plain text or code)

■ Via' AIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO? DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (157-133)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
00: Memphis

regard! sag
Re Jacksonville airtel to the Bureau dated 5/22/68, 
alleged offer of $100,000.00 by White Knights of the

Ku Klux Klan (WKKKK), Jackson, Mississippi, to anyone who kills 
MARTIN 'LUTHER KING, JR.

Enclosed for Little Rock is one copy each of Dallas 
airtel to the Bureau, 6/6/67; Kansas City airtel to the Bureau, 
7/21/67; Dallas -airtel to the Bureau,' 5/1/68, and Jacksonville 
airtel to the Bureau, 5/22/68, which are background information.'

On 5/27/68, EDWARD J. PRESTON, 1565 Sharon Way, Reno, 
Nevada, advised SA NORMAN M. STONE he is a partner in Safety 
Auto Control, Inc.., which recently moved to 855 Marrietta Way, 
Sparks, Nevada. He said DONALD JAMES NISSEN, is unknown to him 
and has never been employed by that company which has only been 
in existance about one year. ' _ '

PRESTON states his company manufactures an auto safety 
product which is sold nationally.. He said his company does not 
handle any of the sales of this product, noting all sales areri 
handled exclusively by Allstate Safety Control, Inc., Room 201, 
Tanglewood,Office Building, 7509 Cantrell Road, Little Reck , 
Arkansas. He said if NISSEN was selling this auto safety part, he 
wouMbe employed by Allstate Safety Control, Inc. He suggested 
ROBERT SPEARS, manager, of that company be contacted.

3 - Bureau (44-38861)

1 - Jacksonville (44-769)
2 - Little Rock (enc. 4)
2 - Memphis (44-1986)
2 - Las Vegas 
NMS:kah

SMiED 
swa®

M 311968
H-^QN /

Approved: __ __ Sent ___ _^___ — M Per
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LV 157-133

LITTLE ROCK

. AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

Contact ROBERT SPEARS, Manager, Allstate Safety Control, 
Inc., Tanglewood Office Building, Room 201, 7509 Cantrell Road, 
in' an effort to locate DONALD JAMES NISSEN.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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F B I

Date: May 31, 1968
Transmit the following in _________________________________________________________________________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

To: SAC, Jackson (157-9586)
* New Orleans (157-10673)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re Los Angeles teletype to Bureau dated May 30, 1968.

New Orleans, if not already done, will obtain background
information regarding Dr. J. C. Hardin as this individual could possibly 
be identical with Hardin referred to by Allan O. Thompson, Manager of 
St. Francis Hotel,

Jackson will check all references to name of Hardin and account
for current whereabouts of James Hardin who was at University of 
Mississippi. Jackson should continue to check out names or variations of 
Hardin contained in their files. \ vitained in their files.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - Los Angeles (info)
1 - Memphis (info)

SKKCHED. 
S^MLiZEO

INDEXED
:/LED._

Sent Via M Per 
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my 31, IMS

w mo, ^i w*m# 
■ • Hw Ortons R*MW)
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He to Angelas tto#e tn Bwm M May 30, IMS.

Hew Ortons, if a# #m# Mas, will obtain W#@rt 
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be idMMd with KuttR referred to Allan of
H IwrtalM

AiMi wtH Owfc all rtoeonso to son# if Hotta and aisoffit 
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FEDERAL BUREAUOF INVESTIGATION

Datfl April 10, 1968

TOM MELSON DAVIS was photographed at'the
Mississippi Highway Patrol Substation, New Albany, 
Mississippi, with his permission.

DAVIS also gave his permission to photograph
his 1967 white Ford Mustang, parked at the Substation. 
Photographs were taken of this vehicle.

NO threats or promises were made to DAVIS 
to secure his permission for these photographs.

4/8/68 New Albany, Mississippi
U . . On___________________ at_______ l^ :__________ File#____ Jackson 157-9586-^5 5

SA ROBIN 0. COTTEN /X* /
SA JOHN DENNIS MILLER/JDM/bkh

by_______ :_________________________________ .__________________ ■ Date dictated
4/9/68

This document contains neither - recom m endqtions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ' -
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PLAINTEXT

5/30/68

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
SAC, NEW ORLEANS /157-10673/

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE /44-947Z

MURKIN

RE NEW ORLEANS TELETYPE MAY TWENTYNINE U 

DIRECTOR, JACKSON AND LOUISVILLE.

RE JAMES C. HARDIN. ' ^6"

PHOTO RECORD FILM REFLECTS DR. J. C. HARDIN,

ONE TWO NINE ARDMORE, SHREVEPORT, LA. 

LOUISVILLE INDICES NEGATIVE RE ANYONE IDENTIFIABLE

WITH JAMES C. HARDIN, J. C. HARDIN, OR JAMES HARDIN.

JACKSON, ATLANTA, LOS ANGELES AND MEMPHIS

ADVISED BY AIRMAIL.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

LS 44-947
4)cc Jackson (AM)

1 cc Atlanta (AM)
1 cc Los Angeles (AM)
1 cc Memphis (AM) 
REP:mjr 
(5)
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r
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ^
MAY 1962 EDITION 1
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 V

UNITED STATES GOVE" ENT

Memorandum
TO FILE (157-9586) date: 6/4/68

FROM ASAC EWER F. LINBERG

subject: KURKIN

SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN, Memphis Division, telephonically 
advised at 11:45 AM today that HOSEA WILLIAMS, Washington, D. C., 
made accusations against the Bureau that the FBI is not looking 
for Subject RAY but is standing around Washington watching the 
Poor Peoples* March. In order to blast this accusation, the 
Bureau desires to have cost figures fpr May immediately. JENSEN 
requested that Jackson figures be telephoned to Agent GYLFE, 
Memphis, within the next few hours in order that Memphis will be 
able to furnish a summary to the Bureau.

'Above information made available to Relief Supervisor 
FITZ PATRICK.

good info 
Canada. 
GEORGE S

SA JENSEN advised that the RCMP has developed some 
ion by review of passport applications at Toronto 
review came up with a person by the name of RAMON

_ who recently applied for a passport and who tooKa 
?TI^it^oBWndon, England, 5/6/68, returned from London to
Toronto 5/21/68. There is a real RAMON GEORGE SNEYD in the 
Toronto Telephone Directory; however, he is a Toronto policeman 
and upon interview steadfastly denies that he knows RAY and 
claims that he does not have the finances to make a trip to 
London. Apparently RAY has assumed the identity of SNEYD. The 
RCMP has further developed that the person using SNEYD*s name 
arrived in Toronto approximately 4/11/68^and has been residing 
at a low-level boarding house in“Toronto. This development has 
not become public and should be kept confidential. .

EFL:bkb

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

aWiED 
®WZED
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FILE (157-9586)

i ASAC ELMER F. LINBERG

■ ' MURKIN

6/4/68

SAG ROBERT G. JENSEN, Memphis Division, telephonieslly 
advised at 11:45 AM today that HOSEA WILLIAMS, Washington, D. C., 
made accusations against the Bureau that the FBI is not looking 
for Subject RAY but is standing around Washington watching the 
Poor Peoples* March. In order to blast this accusation, the 
Bureau desires to have cost figures for May immediately, JENSEN 
requested that Jackson figures be telephoned to Agent GYLFE, „ 
Memphis, within the next few hours in order that Memphis will be 
able to furnish a summary to the Bureau.

Above information made available to Relief Supervisor 
FITE PATRICK.

SAC JENSEN advised that the RCMP has developed some 
good information by review of passport applications at Toronto, 
Canada. The review came up with a person by the name of RAMON 
GEORGE SNEYD who recently applied for a passport and who took a 
flight to Lopdon, England, 5/6/68, returned from London to 
Toronto 5/21/68. Thera is a real RAMON GEORGE SNEYD in the 
Toronto Telephone Directory! however, he is a Toronto policeman 
and upon interview steadfastly denies that he knows RAY and 
Claims that he does not have the finances to make a trip to 
London. Apparently RAY has assumed the identity of SNEYD. The 
RCMP has.further developed that the person using SNEYD*s name 
arrived in Toronto approximately 4/11/68 and has been residing 
at a low-level boarding house in Toronto. This development has 
not become public and should be kept confidential.
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5/31/#

OOM : AIBBIL

». i ' «, www ' :

MOM I SAC, MW >W«L (UMO^ ' (?)

SWKtJ WMIM . /

’ . EOT2 SMITH WMM», Barnes Lane, Buras, La.,
advised SA. L. M. SMAMB, JB.» on Hay 28, IMS, that he has 
Been working in offshore-drilling ..far Beared Willing Co., 
and to thebest of' Us recollect ion h® heard of the killing 
of W< MARTIN WWJB"O» while on a rig in the Gulf of ' 
Mkiw. ' ; ' ' • ■

S® advised that since- the date of the killing, he 
. has had occasion to talk with several individuals who® he 
considers members of am Klan or another, and there is no 

’ indication from these conversations .that the killing was
a Klan action. - - ■ ' - . . ' . .

' ' ■ «#«»' waw shown I© 4182 of JAW BAM. BAY, and
he said he had observed an individual who somewhat resembled 
MY in a tavern at Tuscaloosa, Alabama, in the period ' 
shortly after 1/17/#. This individual who resembles the - 
photograph of.MT appeared to be friend of a dark-haired 
barmaid, name possibly NELL, who worked in tavern behind 
Johnny’s Place at Broad Street, and Greensboro Avenue. The

’ dark-haired barmaid has a sister, a redhead, who works at 
Pat’s Bar, lit Street and 22nd. . -

. MAMSfllW said- he could not say that this indivi 
"dual is identical with. MY| however, the-resemblance is 
enough that the individual- could be MY. ,

2 -■Mobile -
2 - Ballas . ■
2 - Birmingham ■ "
J?- Jackson (157-8586) (INW)
2 * Mew Orleans .

SEARCHED.
SERIALIZED
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MANSFIELD requested that his identity not be 
revealed as the source of the information if it is to be 
checked out.

By way of background information concerning 
MANSFIELD, he advised that he is known to several FBI 
offices, that he was formerly Grand Dragon of United Mans 
of America at Houston, Texas, and quit in 1961. He said he 
is well acquainted with BOBBY SHELTON of the UK A, and that 
his brother, BILLY WAYNE MANSFIELD, was secretary of the UKA 
subsequent to the death of ALVIN SYKES in South Carolina.

MANSFIELD said he is also acquainted with L. E. 
MATTHEWS, reportedly a Klan member at Jackson, Mississippi, 
but actual knowledge of his membership is unknown to MANSFIELD.

DAU,AS / ' ' ' '

Contact Penrod Hr tiling Co., 
3333 Kirstn^rHonjnn^ ascertain dates
MANSFIELD was employed with company in offshore operation out 
of Plaquemines Parish, Louisiana.

to identify 
and who

AT TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA: Will attempt 
IndividminSSOSSrs^^ subject BAY
appeared to be friend of barmaid at bar behind Johnny’s Place.
Protect identity of MANSFIELD as the source of information.

- 2 -
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5/31/68

AIRm • . AIMIL

th ;M, Wmt# <44*1509) -

FUMs ' SAC, MW OBLKANS (1S7*W3> <»

SUBJECT: ram ■ • ■ -
Cl ■ '

Be Jackson air tel to Hous too 5/^68. .

On 5/28/68, Miss COTOIA OIMAW, Clerk, Credit
Bureau of WiM»«xt 100 Green Street, advised that she had 
to record identifiable with ®MA fMIMI or G^JBft 
IMW. " ‘

. : A-cheek of th© Lafourche telephoto* directory idled
to.reflect any listing for OM W1II8M,

Captain BONY WSSO, Lafourche parish' Sheriff ’ s
Office, Thibodaux, La., advised that he had no record 
identifiable with UM IMBW, He stated that this 
individual was unknown Whin an# that there were nw»@rous 
bars that'employed'barmaids fuSakoe®# La.

- 1®1

#11 costae* to# W©w, telephone <3*2874,
■ ■' and atWt- te.#Wi aMrew.. for her lister,' GLKBA

,.JWItKWSW'®a^t^ sho m^’be4ntervlowed pursuant'to
■^rafaiwwaadWcwBsi^dati^ . <

<>,A^ackWn/<^ <Xhto> ' ■ fSS-J^ 
■ Mew Orito#- sanAuaXfi^-

RAB:mah , - - . / ^.p
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FD-35 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/4/68

' Transmit the following in

AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code)

, AIRMAIL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586)(P)

MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Jackson airtel to Memphis 5/2/68, and Memphis
phone call to Jackson 6/4/680

Cost data for the Jackson Division from 5/1/68

to 5/31/68, is as follows:

Special Agents 
Regular Man Hours 
Overtime

5>7 "g-54 (hours) 
1^7 301 (hours)

Clerical Employees 
Regular Man Hours 
Overtime

^l^ (hours) 
None

Total Mileage (Estimated) j/7 6763-2 (miles)

3. Unusual or out-of-the-ordinary

Expenses None

4. Peak Number of Special Agents 
Working on Case at Anytime 
During the Month

- Memphis 
I- Jackson 
:lsk .

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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WL MR .KMJU

VC;: BlM'fu&i FBI (44-3s^.U

FROM SpC, WTK: feXX (10 7-1215) (F)

19SJSCT: WUKI^

CX7 tsC

RO; iXJHMl BIlk^R

Re Las Ve^ea airtel to Bureau* 1/2

W. M®J2i :?PiSl/ All mom 5akvy Coni;/ njc.* 
7/0 C^Rtrsil .;•;««, Little Ml, O?.,, aoviMt' on V3/i7 to; 
tuv- »ane O).U) J?>&O M>5;;H if; not iSMioT v? huv ami, 
si tex a check of lu« ysciMs, aivlMd Chut tn-ML'?* m wt 
Oapxoyotl by life, Ha too no suc^erttb.’u o* ts IM po-^iblt 
wlw'u-alouts o.£ iil'MM.

3 ~ Surest
2 — J-W^pis.j.8 (44-1y£7 }
1 - Jacksca (Xafc)
1 - JiMMQWlllC (M-oM) (liOt)
M os Ve^as (157-13?) (XM<4
2 - io Lt io Rom
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1S62 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) date: 6/4/68

from : SA THOMAS E. BURG (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

;' On 5/31/68, Detective Sergeant WALTER CADE,
;- Laurel Police Department, Laurel, Miss., stated that

at present he knows of no armed robberies or burglaries 
in the jurisdiction of the Laurel Police Department 
involving large sums of money in which the subject has

; not been identified or apprehended. He stated that
during the period of April, 1967, to April, 1968, the 
largest amount taken in any one jobbery or burglary 
was approximately $2,000. CADE advised that he would 
keep under consideration the fact that JAMES EARL RAY 
has been spending a considerable sum of money and should 
any crime come to light which involves such a sum, he

; would consider RAY a suspect in this matter and act
I accordingly. ■

5010-108-01
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SAC, JACKSON (157»95§6) . 6/4/68

SA WS S. BURG (» - . - '

MOWN ’

J On 5/31/68, Detective sergeant WALTER CADE, 
Laurel Police Department, Laurel, Miss., stated that 
at present he knowsof no armed robberies or burglaries 
in t^ jurisdiction of the Laurel police Department 
involving large sums Of money in which the subject has 
not been identified or apprehended. He stated that 
during the period of April, 1967, to April,1968, the 
largest amount taken in any one Jobbery er burglary 
was approximately 12,011, CADE advised that he would 
keep under consideration the fact that JAMES EARL RAY 
had been spending a considerable Sum of money and should 
any crime come to light which involves such a sum, he 
would consider RAY a suspect in thia matter and act 
accordingly* . '
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FD-ffd (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

43 Radio URGENT □ Teletype

TO : ALL FIELD DIVISIONS

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI - 6-6-68 -

MURKIN.

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES ANDNOT TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANYONE

OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVESTIGATION THAT

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FMJMiRIL 8, 1968 UNTIL 

MAY 6, 1968 UNDER NAMES PAUL BRIDGMAN JffDRAMON GEORGE SNEYDT^ "V

SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR LOND^N^ENGLAND, ON MAY 6 LAST AS 

SNEYD AND IS BELIEVED USING^NADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT NAME. 

SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES.

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER'S LICENSE

BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM MAY 21 LAST MAY BE 

DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIESUNDER NAME OF

RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT
SWIM*

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU

MAY ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING

SOUGHT BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF

ROBBERY

(CONTINUED) END PAGE -1
ED . 

?ED

.INDEXED _L
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XXXX URGENT

TO I ALL FIEID DIVISIONS 

FROM: DIRECTOR,, FBI - 6-6«68 -

MVRKIH. .

FOR INFORMATION ALL OFFICES ANDNOT TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANYONE 

OUTSIDE OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEK DETERMINED THROUGH INVESTIGATION THAT 

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL 8, 1968 UNTIL 

MAY 6, 1968 UNDER NAMES PAUL BRIDGMAN AID RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. 

SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR LONDON, ENGLAND, ON MAY 6 LAST AS 

SNEYD AND IS BELIEVED USING CANADIAN PASSPORT IK THAT NAME. 

SUBJECT BELIEVED TO BE WEARING GLASSES.

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER’S LICENSE ' 

BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM MAY 21 LAST MAY BE 

DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTRANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIESUNDER NAME OF

RAMON GEORGE SNEYD, NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT 

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU 

MAY ADVISE AUTHORITIES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING

SOUGHT BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT FOR CHARGE OF .

ROBBERY.

(CONTINUED) END PAGE -1-
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page -2-

FOR INFORMATICS OF BORDER OFFICES SHERS IS ACTUAL PERSON RE­

SIDING IN TOTOSTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DE­

PARTMENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SKEW. THIS INDIVIDUAL’S NAME AND DATE 

OF BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT. IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR 

INFORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED 

SNEYD IS ENTERING YOW TERRITORY. COPIESMAILED WO.

A» AND DANGEROUS.

TOR: 1:35 PM -cfg- ;
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page -2«

FOR INFORMATION OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON RE­

SIDING IN TOTONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DE­

PARTMENT NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL’S NAME AND DATE 

OF BIRTH USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR 

INFORMATION IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED 

SNEYD IS ENTERING YOER TERRITORY. 'COPIESMAILED WFO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS* ‘

TOR: 1:35 PM -cfg
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